# 508550094 05/15/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI235218

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECU	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
National Bank of Cana	da			05/15/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY D					
Company Name:	Pega Me	edical, Inc.			
Street Address:	1111, Ai	utoroute Chomedey			
City:	Lavel				
State/Country:	CANAD	Ą			
Postal Code:	H7W5J8	}			
	•				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3				
Property Type	e	Number			
Patent Number:	6	6524313			
Patent Number:	8	8029507			
Patent Number:	9	814501			
				1	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number: 317		172369907			
		the e-mail address first; i			
Phone:	•	r <b>if that is unsuccessful, it</b> 176358900	will be sen	it via US maii.	
Email:		ptodocket.us.dbg@dentons.	com		
Correspondent Name	•	in V. Daniluck			
Address Line 1:		Dentons Bingham Greeneba	ntons Bingham Greenebaum LLP		
Address Line 2:	1	0 West Market Street, Suite 2700			
Address Line 4:	l	ndianapolis, INDIANA 4620	4		
ATTORNEY DOCKET I	NUMBER:	619067.067742			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	ł:	PEGGY BAILEY	PEGGY BAILEY		
SIGNATURE:		PEGGY BAILEY	PEGGY BAILEY		
DATE SIGNED:		05/15/2024			
Total Attachments: 7					
source=Security release	#page1.tif				
source=Security release	#page2.tif				
-,					

source=Security release#page3.tif

source=Security release#page4.tif
source=Security release#page5.tif
source=Security release#page6.tif
source=Security release#page7.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS

#### This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS, dated as of May <u>15</u><sup>th</sup>, 2024 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA ("<u>Secured Party</u>"), in favor of PEGA MEDICAL, INC. (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 27, 2018 by and among the Grantor and Secured Party ("<u>US IP Security Agreement</u>"), Grantor granted to the Secured Party, a lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks and patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "<u>US IP Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the US IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on October 17, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 6459/0013 and at Reel/Frame No 047259/0385;

**WHEREAS,** in addition, the Secured Party was granted liens on and security interests against all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule</u> <u>II</u> attached hereto that have been recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office ("<u>CIPO</u>") as more specifically set forth in Schedule II (the "<u>Canadian IP Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, all obligations of Grantor to Secured have been paid in full.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Secured Party agrees as follows:

**SECTION 1**. <u>Recitals</u>. Each of the above recitals is accurate and correct in all material respects and is incorporated herein by reference.

**SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Secured Party, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

(a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the US IP Collateral and Canadian IP Collateral; and

(b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO and CIPO at Grantor's expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

NATIONAL BAKK OF CANAD as the Secured arty ₿y Name: Sinon-Pierre HERert Title: Connercial Account MANAGEN

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS

Signature Page

# SCHEDULE I

# **US IP COLLATERAL**

### **US Trademarks:**

TM Record	Mark/Name /AN/RN	Status/Key Dates	Owner Information	Security interest recorded
US Federal Q1 uf 2	GAP NAIL (Stylized) Gap RN: 5707893 SN: 87881110	Registered, March 26, 2019 Office Status: Registered Int'l Class: 10 First Use: December 19, 2012 Filed: April 17, 2018 Registered: March 26, 2019 Register Type: Principal Register	Pega Medical Inc. (Canada Corporation) 1111, Autoroute Chomedey, LAVAL, QUEBEC H7W5J8 Canada	Assignee NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA 600 DE LA GAUCHETIERE WEST, 11TH FLOOR, MONTREAL, QUEBEC H3B 4L2 Canada Assignor PEGA MEDICAL, INC. Recorded: October 17, 2018 Assigned: September 27, 2018 Reel/Frame: 6459/0013 Action: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT
US Federal Q1 uf 4	HINGE PLATE and Design THINGE RN: 3969044 SN: 85015091	Renewed, April 2, 2021 Office Status: Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 10 First Use: May, 2009 Filed: April 15, 2010 Registered: May 31, 2011 Last Renewal: May 31, 2021 Register Type: Principal Register	Pega Medical Inc. (Canada Corporation) 1111 Autoroute Chomedey, LAVAL H7w5j8 Canada	Assignee NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA 600 DE LA GAUCHETIERE WEST, 11TH FLOOR, MONTREAL, QUEBEC H3B 4L2 Canada Assignor PEGA MEDICAL, INC. Recorded: October 17, 2018 Assigned: September 27, 2018 Reel/Frame: 6459/0013 Action: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT
US Federal Q1 uf 5	LOLLIPOP RN: 5580548 SN: 87825253	Registered, October 9, 2018 Office Status: Registered Int'l Class: 10 First Use: January	Pega Medical Inc. (Canada Corporation) 1111, Autoroute	Assignee NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA 600 DE LA GAUCHETIERE WEST, 11TH FLOOR, MONTREAL, QUEBEC H3B 4L2 Canada Assignor

TM Record	Mark/Name /AN/RN	Status/Key Dates	Owner Information	Security interest recorded
		10, 2018 Filed: March 8, 2018 Registered: October 9, 2018 Register Type: Principal Register	Chomedey, LAVAL, QUEBEC H7W5J8 Canada	PEGA MEDICAL, INC. Recorded: October 17, 2018 Assigned: September 27, 2018 Reel/Frame: 6459/0013 Action: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT
US Federal Q1 uf 6	PEGA MEDICAL RN: 5553365 SN: 87612622	Registered, September 4, 2018 Office Status: Registered Int'l Class: 10 First Use: August 30, 1999 Int'l Class: 42,45 First Use: June 18, 1996 Filed: September 18, 2017 Registered: September 4, 2018 Register Type: Principal Register	Pega Medical Inc. (Canada Corporation) 1111, Autoroute Chomedey, LAVAL, QUEBEC H7W5J8 Canada	Assignee NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA 600 DE LA GAUCHETIERE WEST, 11TH FLOOR, MONTREAL, QUEBEC H3B 4L2 Canada Assignor PEGA MEDICAL, INC. Recorded: October 17, 2018 Assigned: September 27, 2018 Reel/Frame: 6459/0013 Action: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT
US Federal Q1 uf 7	SLIM and Design sl/m RN: 5549089 SN: 87671410	Registered, August 28, 2018 Office Status: Registered Int'l Class: 10 First Use: September 30, 2016 Filed: November 3, 2017 Registered: August 28, 2018 Register Type: Principal Register	Pega Medical Inc. (Canada Corporation) 1111, Autoroute Chomedey, LAVAL, QUEBEC H7W5J8 Canada	Assignee NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA 600 DE LA GAUCHETIERE WEST, 11TH FLOOR, MONTREAL, QUEBEC H3B 4L2 Canada Assignor PEGA MEDICAL, INC. Recorded: October 17, 2018 Assigned: September 27, 2018 Reel/Frame: 6459/0013 Action: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT
US Federal	<u>The Hinge</u> <u>Pediatric</u>	Renewed, December 1, 2021 Office Status:	Pega Medical Inc. (Canada	Assignee NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA 600 DE LA GAUCHETIERE WEST, 11TH

TM Record	Mark/Name /AN/RN	Status/Key Dates	Owner Information	Security interest recorded
Q1 uf 8	PLATING SYSTEM RN: 4064889 SN: 85015081	Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 10 First Use: May, 2009 Filed: April 15, 2010 Registered: November 29, 2011 Last Renewal: November 29, 2021 Register Type: Supplemental Register	Corporation) 1111 Autoroute Chomedey, LAVAL, QUEBEC H7W5J8 Canada	FLOOR, MONTREAL, QUEBEC H3B 4L2 Canada Assignor PEGA MEDICAL, INC. Recorded: October 17, 2018 Assigned: September 27, 2018 Reel/Fram e: 6459/0013 Action: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT
US Federal Q1 uf 9	THE FREE GLIDING SCFE SCREW SYSTEM RN: 5548857 SN: 87615911	Registered, August 28, 2018 Office Status: Registered Int'l Class: 10 First Use: May 31, 2014 Filed: September 20, 2017 Registered: August 28, 2018 Register Type: Principal Register	Pega Medical Inc. (Canada Corporation) 1111, Autoroute Chomedey, Laval, QC H3W5J8 Canada	Assignee NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA 600 DE LA GAUCHETIERE WEST, 11TH FLOOR, MONTREAL, QUEBEC H3B 4L2 Canada Assignor PEGA MEDICAL, INC. Recorded: October 17, 2018 Assigned: September 27, 2018 Reel/Frame: 6459/0013 Action: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT
US Federal Q1 uf 10	Design Only	Registered, September 4, 2018 Office Status: Registered Int'l Class: 10 First Use: August 30, 1999 Int'l Class: 42,45 First Use: June 18, 1996 Filed: September 18, 2017 Registered: September 4, 2018	Pega Medical Inc. (Canada Corporation) 1111, Autoroute Chomedey, LAVAL, QUEBEC H7W5J8 Canada	Assignee NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA 600 DE LA GAUCHETIERE WEST, 11TH FLOOR, MONTREAL, QUEBEC H3B 4L2 Canada Assignor PEGA MEDICAL, INC. Recorded: October 17, 2018 Assigned: September 27, 2018 Reel/Frame: 6459/0013 Action: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

TM Record	Mark/Name /AN/RN	Status/Key Dates	Owner Information	Security interest recorded
		Register Type: Principal Register		

### **US Patents:**

Patent	Publication	Application	РСТ	International registration
1. INTRAMEDULLARY Inventors: FRANCOIS	NAIL SYSTEM FASSIER, PIERRE DUVAL, AR	IEL DUJOVNE		PPUBSPat
6524313		09671164		
Feb 25, 2003		Sep 28, 2000		
	HOD FOR CORRECTING AND GREEN, JOSEPH L. MOLINO			PPUBSApp PPU8SPat
8029507	20100004652	12583515		
Oct 4, 2011	Jan 7, 2010	Aug 21, 2009		
3. CANNULATED TELE FIXATION METHOD	SCOPIC FEMORAL NECK SC	REW DEVICE AND RELATED		PPUBSApp PPUBSPat
Inventors: ARIEL RICA FADY RAYES	RDO DUJOVNE, MARIE GDA	LEVITCH, FRANCOIS FASSIER,		
9814501	20150366591	14762926		
Nov 14, 2017	Dec 24, 2015	Jul 23, 2015		

#### SCHEDULE II

#### CANADIAN IP COLLATERAL

#### Canadian Trademarks:

TM Record	Mark/Name /AN/RN	Status/Key Dates	Owner Information	Security interest recorded
Canada Q1 ca 12	PEGA MEDICAL RN: TMA109042 3 AN: 1858035	Registered Last Status Received: Registered, December 23, 2020 Office Status: Registered Filed: September 18, 2017 Registered: December 23, 2020 Expiration Date: December 23, 2030	PEGA MEDICAL INC. 1111, Autoroute Chomedey Laval, H7W5J8, QUEBEC, Canada	Security Agreement Placed on File / Accord de sécurité inscrit au dossier DATE RECORDED / DATE CONSIGNEE: 2018-10-17 DATE OF CHANGE / DATE DE CHANGEMENT: 2018-10-16 COMMENTS / COMMENTAIRES: Banque Nationale Du Canada (la «Banque») Voir Preuve au dossier/See evidence on File No. 1858036
Canada Q1 ca 13	Design Only Design Only RN: TMA105068 7 AN: 1858036	Canada Registered Last Status Received: Registered, August 22, 2019 Office Status: Registered Filed: September 18, 2017 Registered: August 22, 2019 Expiration Date: August 22, 2029	PEGA MEDICAL INC. 1111, Autoroute Chomedey Laval, H7W5J8, QUEBEC, Canada	Security Agreement Placed on File / Accord de sécurité inscrit au dossier DATE RECORDED / DATE CONSIGNEE: 2018-10-17 DATE OF CHANGE / DATE DE CHANGEMENT: 2018-10-16 COMMENTS / COMMENTAIRES: Banque Nationale Du Canada (la «Banque») Voir Preuve au dossier/See evidence on File No. 1858036

#### **Canadian Patents:**

None

23774591.v1

**RECORDED: 05/15/2024**